


COEFITERR/CH—FYNEHELKROIEE.

HICEDHSICEVNE T CDF YNNI D—ILRF vV EF Y X—H—THBIATEDEEEE-HEAR/CH—TT,
AHEAEICIE S IELVMENL - B2 ETZL TR N s CTHFEICKLB T EDHEE T

Thank you for purchasing this Yokomo product. This high performance competition kit has been proudly manufactured by Yokomo - World Champion R/C car manufacturer.
Proper assembly of this product will provide fun, safe enjoyment.

R/C h—ZRZICHEULATIALHOD FEHIR

BFER(RZLELIT) b - E1TT DRI B FREEBDOH DI ERN B2 ZHEEL TR,

DR

OWNRDODVDBFTIFEHIITHEWVWT FEW NS ILEBREERFHA
T% FERICBIRTY

@A DHIICHTABZEBENSD L F—FREHBR. A EMRBIE
ENGoiBalE. ITE 77— ERAFFTCEHLEaDE TS
(AN

OHI DFIICHABZRET Coidt 2RDFRNZE DT EMEN
TSRO HSRE T,

QI I TRDRIF LB ILEDNBEICEDET . REDRICUHTE
ENBICEEIEEFERALTTIEWV. X hvy—F 1 TJ7F%ER
IRIRFBERZHVEITDTIERELTTEL,

OIBRICIIFRLERMZFERLCVE T WHEIN IS NcRE/ \—Y
ZRITvIDHHEEFEIDNBEELLDET . T HZLFEWLELD
[TERULTREL,

OTSAT AV I IN—YIEEZYIMT DIRIF. U LI BR@mDIRIE
OB DD TERLTREL,

@ EIER SR ERENERIF R D EF A L—RICENET DK SICHHIIT
THREL,

@R I—RERENVICEED TTIEW BERER D P EITIREIC
O—RHEM T DEBIRT I o X, ERFRIGHERICEFINTLIEL
EVaI—NEEDRBN®, MAEZE + 2 [CREBHFBEWEED HDF
ED

OLEL L DR EZT DL REMME N UILDETIERED T
PNCRBERIELEDBEDHDET,

OZEEF. ARICATDENT EZHERL BMRDRBVE TIToT
TEL,

ETOER

@I IERR/CH—(FHHEADA. FHERAOKkMZMZ HiENZAE—R
HEDETIVBBDET . IV—ILEFOTCREFIBAP.R/CH—
AY—FyhTESETTEL,

O NEE, AEDADKRITIED K DIFZFI ClIHET ICES BEWNT
TELY,

OR/CH—[FEREZFIAT DA ASH DS T IV TREDSZEER
ETDENBOF T HVEFTPERIEES, HRBDEIFLL. E
EYDIEVGEFICESETTEL,

O@FEEICR/CH—ZESETLBADVDBEIF BEHELESIEL
KT FRHERRLE T . REZEENH TTREL,

OR/CH—FKEHWVNEFT . NDOE®. KIcFDDH DB CTESE
BER/CANDIENZD . RET BERHHDET

OR/CH—DERENERS . F YV PNILN 4 VIELIFBEE CRDE
T N\yTFU—ZEFEUIRBERT I DT, EEERD (CFZAn
BFLTTEL,

@EITHDR/CH—FBEHNERICIEDEDSHDF T . BRTT D

SAREHHIBZESVTHS X YT F IV RAEEZLTREL,

ESESFIE

OF A PHEEI BKIIC. ADLICR/CH—ZEEXT .

@RE—RIVRO—5DRA vFHOFFICIEOTVDEZERL TH
5. E—5—&N\vFU—ZEERLET.

ORXMEHDT VT FZHIEL A vFZONICLET . (XSHEDEE
DR TVBEBIRTY . BICEEDEWMRETHRALTTE
L))

@FEKDRAAyFZONICLET .

ETRTFIR
ORE—RIVRO—5ORAyFEOFFICLET.
@I FU—DEEENLET.

@RIEMDRA YFEOFFICL. PV T ERDET

INyFU—DHDbIREL

U\ FU—ICRBOHBEEICESEEALTTFEL,)

O/\yFU—ERET B BECHAZ T LD ENE LIS
TIFoT TV X BB HSF CORBERIFT TS,

0/\yFU—DRERIABRRERICHEL T TSV REROR
BEEE CBRET - BEDEAEFRNT BRBMNSGDE
., )\ U—BENS0EEMR 57 EEHIELTTE .,

QOETED/I\WTFU—FBLEREICIEDE T  BRERT /v
U—ZEHDEICIEDFET DT SHEEEBVTHSRELTT
EW R ETEDIN\yFU—(3OY T3V BT ZEICLoT,
PEREESS B BN HRE T,

OB T/ T U—ld—RD IS E—RBICRTTIC. BFHTH
EHERAOEIGECIRTTTE,

E—5—0HbRL

(E—9—(CHBOHBABCEDHERALTTEL.)

@7.2VDIN\yTU—TE—9—DhSELZETDEBRTT . E—
H—AERERIEUBRIROHITBHEISNFIDT. HLE—
F—DIV—04 V% d BEF. E—F—ZLoNDEEL3~5V
ZETHSELLTTREL,

Q@E—F—[FEHNLEAYTF I ADBETT . H{LTHERE—R
ML oD ETRENELEDE T EFNICIU—=2T
UIeh IS UDRID CEESIRT DEDAYTF I AZLTTE
L

Q@E—F—DMHEEICESIEFPHEBRLT TSV FVHHRET
BOVEE—Y—DMHEREZ T D ICHRBHREVEFTHL HDR/C
XNEETFERCHEDFET

QO ETERDE—Y—RFHFREICEVEREICKEDET . ERETIDE
E—5—%EBHIEICHEDET DT SHBBEBLTHSETL
TUTTRELY,

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running.

ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS

@®Do not assemble around small children. The parts can be
dangerous if accidentally swallowed.

@Check the contents carefully before assembly. Please contact
Customer Support if you happen to notice any defective or
missing items.

@You will find the assembly process much easier by carefully
reading through the manual, and familiarizing yourself with the
instructions.

@®Many different tools are required during assembly. For safety
purposes, please use suitable tools. Exercise extra caution
when using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.

@Many different materials are used for the parts. Use extra care
when handling parts with sharp edges, such as machined
metal parts.

@When cutting plastic parts, watch for any flying parts.

@Try to assemble any rotating parts or drivetrain parts as
smooth as possible.

@®Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or any moving
drivetrain components. Make sure that all wires are properly
connected to prevent shorting.

@Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe and hinder
performance.

@Always paint in a well ventilated area away from flames.

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING

@Yokomo R/C cars are built for competition use, and some
models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour. Practice
common sense and run the car in open safe places, or R/C
car tracks.

@®Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts of
traffic, or in areas that may cause an inconvenience to people
in that area.

@®R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. In a worst-
case scenario. radio interferences may cause loss of control.

@If others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that they are
not running on the same frequency.

@®R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy days, or
areas with water puddles. Exposure of the electronics to

water may cause loss of control or damage to the electronics.

@The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving parts
like gears, belts, shafts, and tires. Avoid touching these areas
when the battery is connected.

@®Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after running. Allow
the parts to sufficiently cool before conducting any
maintenance.

BEGINNING A RUN

(MPlace the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off the
ground.

@Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and connect
the motor and battery.

(®Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch ON. (It is
unsafe to use a transmitter with low voltage. Make sure that
the transmitter batteries are good before running)

@Turn the speed controller switch ON.

FINISHING A RUN

@Turn the speed controller switch OFF.
@Disconnect the battery.
@Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the antenna.

BATTERY USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries.)

@When charging batteries, make sure that the surrounding area
is void of anything highly flammable. Also avoid charging in
high-temperature locations.

@®\When charging batteries, frequently monitor the charging it
catch on fire. If the battery reaches 50 degrees Celcius or
more, stop charging.

@Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous use of the
battery pack may result in damage to the cells. Allow the
battery too cool down before re-charging. Using a battery
conditioner after running may prolong the life and performance
of the battery.

@Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash. Although
inconvenient, please locate a battery disposal center.

MOTOR USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the motor.)

@Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can be very
dangerous. This may cause the internal parts of the motor to
break apart, causing some parts to fly out of the motor. To
break-in the motor, safely secure the motor and run the motor
at about 3-5V.

@®Motors require periodic maintenance. Slower speeds and
decreasend run times may indicate a worn-out motor.
Periodically clean the motor and change the brushes when
needed.

@Choose a gear ratio that matches the power characteristics
of the motor. Using a gear ratio unsuited to the characteris-
tics of the motor will not only prevent the motor from perform-
ing at its optimum, but may even cause damage to the other
electronics.

@Motors will generally become very hot after running. Continu-
ous running will reduce the life of the motor. Allow the motor
to sufficiently cool between each run.



~ CERRA X250 )
ACCESSORIES AND TOOLS NEEDED FOR [YRF-Q00IW] ASSEMBLY

B ETOAICAICEELKOTELLY 1 W AEAETSIE B
ADDITIONAL ITENS REQUIRED FOR USE ASSEMBLING TOOLS REQUIRED
(NOT INCLUDED IN KIT) (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)
@ 2Fvox)LTOR (1H—HR 17T _ KSA/8— (K, M)
TWO CHANNEL R/C SURFACE RADIO SYSTEM i l.'IIIIEI SCREW DRIVER (SMALL & LARGE)
AND ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL
® ETRANYTI—NYY SOFRUF
BATTERY PACK NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS
® EITH/N\Y TV —RESSR
BATTERY CHARGER —wIN—
® ETHE—4%— SIDE CUTTER
MOTOR
® 5 AV&NKAN(EATHFY FIFE) N
TIRES & WHEEL ——?—-il!,% 'Stissors
® ETRARTA—(GRT4—FFy MEFRE)
BODY hyir—
® KFqs—FERAHS— HOBBY KNIFE
BODY SPRAY PAINT N
® 64EYF E-A2FXY CA (Cyanoacrylate) GLUE

64P PINION GEAR
B Xy rIA->TWAIRE N
TOOLS (INCLUDED)

NALUTF
ALLEN WRENCH

a )

[§YERF'-001 W] G)EEEE+ﬁIZ¥€EL‘E§ﬁ_{Z1’52I~EE< 5 Sl T
E : < i o &F — Ny N

ERURPOIRBICE > THERICHH LITTTFI, ST 1 ) IuRNBUcLE WRENGH
For assembly, follow the figures and the instructions closely
so that your [YRF-00IW] will perform at its best!! t=LUF

\_ J NUT WRENCH

\ 2013-06-25 [ 7aze-3 | j




47; [ Bag-1 Contents ] :§\

Dmmnmm --X12 2x8mm flat head screw

Wﬂ:@m --—X2  20mm turnbuckle

S . & ,
' — X4 Kingpin ball M2x8 FH screw x12
— Pay attention to the \
. direction of the part!
=
‘ — x4 Pivot ball direction of the part!
— Kingpin ball

Upper ball end cup

Lower ball end cup

)

Turnbucle wrench

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Pivot ball

[Lower ball end cup x6]

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

——X1 Nut wrench

1 —X1
K Allen wrench (1.5 & 2.0 & 2.5 & 3. Omm)

//> [ Bag-13 Contents ]

Pivot ball N/
Pay attention to the ngpm bal | u

N N I ——
direction of the part! Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

N

Approx. 8mm

One side of the turnbuckl

e
-—X1 Lower arm (is reverse threaded. ]
Also included: front wheel & rear wheel xZ Turnbucle wrench
N = @
[ Page-4 ]

—Small hole

g O CO)-wwmm
X CO)

The upper ball end cups are directional.
Make sure to insert the pivot ball from the

Qrger hole, and face the larger hole upwardsy




f [ Bag-Z Contents ] \

3x18mm flat head screw

3x12mm button head screw
2x4mm Tapping screw
IxBmm set screw

3x10mm set screw

] ——-X2 Suspension arm pin

@) --xs

K @ -—x8

Bulkhead spacer

m --x2
@ -—-X4
(jﬂl]mm] -—X2
@ --X4

Caster spacer /<
a [ Bag-3 Contents ] N

Ix4mm set screw
2.5mm E-ring

Ball stud

Kingpin spacer

I —-x2

Kingpin

-—X2

Front axle

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Allen wrench

@ 3. 0mm

Allen wrench

Bulkhead spacer x8

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!
Pay attention to the
direction of the part
Countersunk holes
are on the bottom!

Main chassis

Allen wrench Allen wrench
v /) G
Approx. 4mm
Approx. 3mm Approx. 3mm
£/ _
LJ; [1
A ﬂr ﬁ I 1: S A
K _|\ 21 X IIJ j

Iy

All of the 3mm set screws included in this kit
are allen head set screws. To tighten, please
use a 2.0mm allen wrench or the 2.0mm allen key
included in this kit.

If you happen to find the 2.0mm allen key difficult to
use, an optional 2.0mm allen wrench from Yokomo is

available. Part no. YT-20W
[ Page-5 ]

Allen wrench

'H 2. Omm

M3x18 FH screw

Allen wrench




Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Allen wrench
’H 1. 5mm

1

AV:&T YU AVA{

) ,N.A.‘»(c& A
/ -

) )7

—(Front steering block (R))

Caster spacer x

2x4mm TP screw
(Assemble each side in the same manner.)

Caster spacer x3

Allen wrench
FH 1. 5mm

Suspension arm pin

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!
ingpin spacer

Allen wrench

Y W YR
¥ R

=
° =
HIE 2k
”= ( ﬂ @ ¥ alrs
[ of|—
et S @D 2 2l|=
L < I R = E =+l s
= © Tlle E S u
© 2|l © =
< »|[|R =1 | S o +
2 2] alls ccl|§
= 2= 252 «
1 & > == + 8l A-‘<
or] <= °
= all= < B
o- T

z

) Approx. 2mm

Approx.

J]

Y
Allen wrench
’H 1. 5mm

M3x10 set screw
Upper arm mount

=)

-
=
K4
Q
o
Q
b0
=
P
o
o
+
(%]

3x8 set screw




7 3

[ Bag-4 Contents )

Dmm——XZ

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Do not overtighten!
M2.5x6 BH screw

2.5x6mm flat head screw

¢

Ix5mm flat head screw

Dm -5
D --x2

3x10mm flat head screw

2. 5x6mm button head screw

Suspension ball

Center link (Upper)

Center link (Lower)

0-ring

-—X2

-—X1 Bulkhead shaft

Shaft washer

--X1

Rear wing mount

Also included: Lower blase x 1

J

Pay attention to the

direction of the part!

Countersunk holes

are on the bottom!
Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Bulkhead (R)

Bulkhead (L)

Allen wrench

\ 1. 5mm

M3x5 FH screw x4

L
AN

, \ AN
2N




f [ Bag-5 Contents ] \
o O o

Ixdmm set screw Suspension ball

(D - x1 3x10mm set screw

Shock shaft

Shock oil #500

[ —-—X1 Center shock body

IOo—————1 —x1 Shock shaft

Shock body cap

— X2 1. 5mm E-ring

()
-—X1 Piston(2 holes) @
% — X1 Shock body cap

N—

=
=

lllll]ll»

—-—X1 Snap ring

@ [I —-—X1 Washer (whi te)

—X1 0-ring (S)

©
@ —X1 O-ring (M)

Sponge

@

Shock shaft

Suspension bal |

— X2 Shock end

—X1 Adjusting nut

[ 0il bag )
#500 shock oil x 1




-

[ Bag-5 Contents )
[ —x1 Q —x2

Ixdmm set screw Suspension ball

mmmmﬂmmﬂﬂmﬂﬂm —X1 Rear shack body
@ 70 —x2

O-ring (orange)

—]

)
Rear shock rod

_U —-x1
i @E -1 Shock rod end
CQ !‘ C;g -—X1 Cap ball end
a -—X1 Shock body cap
@77[ -—X2 0-ring Collar
-—X1 Shock end

E

N

Suspension bal |

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Rear shock rod |

[Shock oil #500]

Shock body cap

N g

Rear shock body

IIII|I|I>

Do not overtighten!

)

-

[ Bag-6 Contents )

|D1m] x4

(mm -- x4
Q -—X4

Ix5mm flat head screw
2x6mm cap screw

Suspension ball

-—X2 Suspension link rod

Pay attention to the
\ direction of the part!

Suspension bal |

g
\-‘

Suspension bal |
-
Pay attention to the ! @
direction of the part! o
o <@
(=]
(=}

&

=
% (=)

Do not overtighten!

Allen wrench
‘I d 1. 5mm




M3x5 FH screw

(Assemble each side in the same manner)

3x12mm set screw

AN

=

N

<
mnw

7

)

A0

«
A\Y
[ [

Chassis blase

Pay attention to the

direction of the part!

o
]
o
o
x>
=2z
S
aoll?
ou=|[ 8
Solle
et 8=
SR o >|[%
/ 52|l
o
< >
= >3
nvAm =
~
S
33
=T
—

Tighten until it hits
the chassis blase!

&
S

Body mount block

Tighten fully!
3x8mm set screw
Il spring holder

@

SN

[ Bag-6 Contents )

Dm -1

[

f

Ix5mm flat head screw

Ix12mm flat head screw

-=X2

Ix8mm set screw

(D —x2
(IIIOD -1

Ix12mm set screw

J

-
B

= = x

= ®

2 = @

LT L] ln|l

= = =

- = = S «

H a » m .Mu

- - - 4

E s = S =

] (- (-5 Bc

5

N N N - -

X X X X 3

L | |8

-

| | [~

| I “

© =

direction of the part!
Chassis blase

Pay attention to the

(Tighten using a wrench!)

Pay attention to the

direction of the part!

10 |

| Page-

M3x5 FH screw

direction of the part!

©
<
=
o
o
13
S
)
1
O
+
)
©
>
©
a

L

Ix5mm flat head screw

D —xa

Battery stopper post




O
ko --X1

47; [ Bag-7 Contents )

Ix6mm flat head screw
Ix12mm flat head screw
Ix6mm button head screw
3x10mm button head screw

3x15mm cap screw

Collar (1. Omm)

Collar (3. Omm)

Battery stopper

0-ring (black)

Battery plate

O

Upper blase

N

Pay attention to the
> direction of the part!
Countersunk holes
are on the bottom!

Battery plate

Remaining parts from
[ Bag-6 Contents )

— ooooooooooD

-—X2 Body mount

Allen wrench

e 3. Omm

Tighten fully!
M3x15 cap screw

Allen wrench




L

[ Bag-8 Contents ]

Eimﬂmm --X1

Ix8mm cap screw

m —x1 3x4mm set screw
| 4mm nylon locknut
-—-X1 Diff thrust corn
—-—X1 Corn washer

Diff ball

© --x8

-—X2 Diff ring

93T spur gear

(g
Wheel hub pin
- A1)
& -—x1
-—X1 Wheel hub@R) outer

Wheel hub(R) inner

©
- |

U

Wheel hub (L)

SN

—1 b

-—-X1 Rear axle

Also included: diff lube(white) x1

Rear axle

Apply a thin coat of diff
lube on the diff rings!

Important!

@ The diff rings and diff balls are coated with oil to

prevent rust during shipment.

To help prevent the

diffs from slipping, make sure to clean the diff

Rear axle bearing
(Flange)

Pay attention to the

direction of the part!

©)

Place the diff balls into the outer holes O O
Qf the spur gear, and apply diff lube.

Diff ball x8

~

Height adapter
(Marked ’ Omm’ )

Omm
Q)

— X1 Rear axle bearing

- X3 Rear axle bearing

(Flange)

:[ — X1 T(Hust ;learing
ange
7L XExclusive parts J

| Page-12 |

Wheel hub(R) inner

K742

W\

rings and diff balls with motor spray prior to assembly.
® Always apply diff lube to the diff balls.

Apply a thin coat of diff
lube on the diff rings!

[Spur gear ﬁm» Nylon locknut
SN

D \\ Diff thrust corn

&
>
q
@
Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Thrust bearing
(Flange)
Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

Whee| hub (R) outer

4mm nylon locknut

<l|“llll




with diff lube.)

Important— Adjust the position of the (L wheel hub)

Rear axle

so that the rear axle spins freely.

Coat the screw

any

@0

Wheel hub (L)

Height adapter

R\ \~'0._Wr/
) <\

)

N
g IbOo
(J \!.. DN 74
LT
(7

W




[ Bag-9 Contents )

Dmm -=X2

2. 5xbmm flat head screw

Ix10mm flat head screw

Ix10mm screw(black)
(for serve saver)

2.6x10mm tapping screw
(for serve saver)

Ball stud

Plastic ball cup

Servo saver horn
(with servo adapter)

Mecha mount

-—X1

Also included: double-sided tape x1

SN

@ @ @ Mark Manufacturer
H Hitec
F Yokomo S003, Futaba
A JR, KO, S
&) & & anwa

The included servo adapter are marked with a letter
designating servo compatibility.
Select the servo horn matching the servo being used.

Pay attention to the
direction of the servo!
/

(=N AN
O N
f'a’..g’w,\.z:

2
TN
A PR S e%0y
(U,

Make sure that the servo is centered before attaching
the servo saver horn. Attach the servo as shown below.

(Cut all the mounting portion!)

Important!

@ Attach the servo horn to the servo using the same
(or similar) screw included with the servo unit.
(2 different screws are included in the kit:
2.6x10mm tapping screw,, 3x10mm screw)

/

® Make sure that the servo is centered before attaching
the servo horn lower. (Refer to your radio manual for
more information.)

@ Kit includes 3 servo adapters. Select the servo adapter
designated for use with the servo being used.
(Using an incorrect servo adapter may result in damage
to the servo.)

Turnbucle wrench
)

(One side of the turnbuckle]

Plastic ball cup

¥After assembly, adjustment is necessary.

Remaining parts from

>
4 [ Bag-13 Contents ]
Kazzmzzzmmi@\

LD
52mm turnbuckle

-—X2

N\

Servo saver horn

Pay attention to the
direction of the servo!

Sold separately. ~\~|i
\i/\
[Servol > N

O

is reverse threaded.
\\ ’
i
Servo adapter D
2

AN\ Y

\Widen the hole!

Pay attention to the
direction of the part{‘////

(Select according to servo used)

| Page-14 |




Cut to size!

,ff" >
>)
iz

»
-

3
A \
0N >
SIS
s 74
&5 A \
£A - Ve
L
-
. <R
> "
/ double-sided tape
i’/

S
L

sl

@
>

7
)
NS
RS
&L

Sold separately.
[Receiver and speed controller]

&v e#:ﬁ

N iV
YO0 Q)

M3x10 FH screw
—-sided tape
Cut to size!

ouble

)

)

(Please cut the case where a tube is long

@&g
7]

5
A%,

Servo mount (L

5

Cut to size!
| |

double-sided tape

fitted to the
ball stud

Antenna tube

/4404

2%
\ <\
X 0000/

0
&
bSs

z
X
3
85

75
00

5
oS

5
25

Page-15

Cut to size!

double-sided tape

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

>
Mecha mount (L)

Servo mount (R)

///
M2.5x6 FH screw

O o.\\f\\w\ )
N\Zv \%

)]
£\
VAN )

= - 8 U'u
AN

Q) Y

\\\\\\m“ﬁ_ hmmww 0 ANV A”W
0 A&mwl

£ L

")
&‘illllli.llllllllll A”’V (

(SPM)
U

| Nl
Z

Careful not to out

Mecha mount (R)

S,

-




[ Bag-10 Contents )
Gmmm -——X2 3x8mm button head screw
o — X2 Washer (black)

(Recommended pinion gear [Brushless motor])

21.5T — Pinion gear 25 T (PG-6425)
30.5T — Pinion gear 30T (PG-6430)

Important!

@ Install the pinion so that the set screw is
tightened onto the flat portion of the
motor shaft.

® Adjust the gear mesh to allow a very small
gap between the teeth of the pinion and
spur gear.
(improper adjustment of the pinion and
spur may result in damage to the gears.)

® Continuous running of the motor will result
in shorter motor life. Allow the motor to
cool between runs

/ Sold separately.

Adjust the meshing of the gears so that there is
approximatery 0.3mm of play in between the teeth.
Be careful, as too much play will cause the gears
to strip. Please adjust the gear mesh carefully,
as insufficient clearance between the teeth will

cause excessive gear noise, as well as causing a
drag in the drivetrain.

M3x8 BH screw

4;;7 [ Bag-11 Contents ] :§$

[Dmm —x1 3x10mm flat head screw

IDﬂmmmmmm -=X1 4x22mm flat head screw
Gﬂmmm] --X2 3x8mm button head screw

Gmmm --X4 3x10mm button head screw
7 N
@ @ - X1 4m nut

Also included: front wing x 1

//f Remaining parts from
[ Bag-6 Contents ]

iﬁ ooooooooooD
K -—X1 Body mount J

\_ rear diffuser x 1 /<
\

Front wing

M3x10 BH screw

| Page-16 |

= //; M3x10 BH screw x3

p—
]v Rear diffuser

Rear wing




"Tire Assembly" (Assemble 4 sets.) Important!@ Tires not included in kit. Please purchase separately.

The illustration shows the front tire.

Sold separately.

Sold separately.

Important!® Please use high viscosity type CA glue.

Flip through the side of the tire, CA glue flow
in the gap between the foil.

(Assemble each side in the same manner.

f [ Bag-1Z Contents ) \

@] —X4 4mm nylon locknut
==

--X6 Body clips

D X4 Sxiom bearing




Remaining parts from
[ Bag-6 Contents )

Dmm --X4

|I_"@7\_ ’5@!i’
R e

-—X2

2. 5x6mm flat head screw

Battery stopper

‘Square edge standard size battery pack'

Square edge standard size
&
Short size (Front & rear side)

Battery stopper

Pay attention to the
direction of the part!

‘Square edge short size battery pack (Front side)’

‘Square edge short size battery pack (Center)'

‘Square edge short size battery pack (Rear side)’

3 3
l// ‘\\l ,/’ \‘
(A) (B)
\\ // U\\ //
- ]
0 0
®
o
m .
Lo o & Q
N\ (A @)
g T
\ //’(B) \\ >
Z O
o, ) (o)

| Page-18 |




‘ Battery Installation '

‘Square edge battery pack
(Please purchase separately.)

Removed part is attached.

0

eV,

N I ¢ ,’ W
~ & / O\ \DNA
g
X9

/4
N

too long. Adjust by cutting away the unneeded length.

Depending on the body used, the body posts may end up
Important!

so please exercise caution when running. Choose open

safe areas to run.

@ This machine will run at higher than expected speeds,
@ Battery not included in kit.

\

Enjoy!

Please separately.




YF - 24R0BK~, _ 2-1C-3534

vr-zmopy\@

M-N4F
/”

vr-zm@

Z) Al
16-207 . NG é
@ he 3'33% RI2-2N N
YF- g 1F- 1852 B-105-2 D50 13 L8

F-14 RI2-26 IR )
%‘;@ 2 YF-32P
IC-2065HS 1A 1082 Q U
) (7785 \ 10-BH310
ol

1C-207
) YF-FMS {F-32P

1C-BH312 Y05
1C-§8310

Z F\\“\' U/_
S

%.

IC-F35

10-F236~g,

ZC”'OE&

B

1C-F310

ch-sm :
1055310

N ZC-A363039

IC-F256
IC-F35 g/\@

[C-536

RI2-18SR

YF- 20FRBK
1036100~ X

& @@ Jeit1g

IC-BH256 1F - 18EBK Q

é\ﬁ zc-ssméﬁé w2 2 B
1F-21CL R|2'

RI2-3TAJ

IC-C38
&

W'”@”'?O” Ic-F25%
1F- 208K
5
o o,

IC-F312

1F-09

I1C-F35
g (=)

@\%&ZC-F?SG
-F236 N=IC-F35

RI2-3

Q
R

\2

VF-24LBK

RI2-18P

RI2-375H
>
AN

RI2-3?C@
é}Q@zc-sssm

TF-19

RI2-30E e

' RI2-37P

IR- 20041




.md N DRIVER DATE
ormuia cecor
H RiE Oavr7 O 79RR7
W BE| O 7ZX77)bt O A—Ruk
SETTING SHEET i 5on et mzx
W BEidZ O 75y O N\vE— mEE %
AN—H— RI¥3> Spacer Position [] 442~ Direct o
O] O] [ o>>%2./Crank Ride Height m
il " 0-05
g 8 R o |
[ ] | uo Tread
| [1+0.5 . )
7 o O AP ) oo |S7 e
3 b ) : —_/Narrow
& 8 T B
FrVIN—
Camber Angle
N ANR—H— 7v7 Ay, Up Stop —f
Spacer Spacer [%R4.Clearance
Toe Angle
mm mm mm
XE,Notes
59> AbwZ /Down Stop
[5RS. Clearance
mm
70k AR—Y— /U7 AN—Y—
Front Spacer Rear Spacer
fx4 - o
AVZ47/Inline [ | gy . . -
~U—JL 4mm,/ Trail [l (X3 X 15
Gxe fxe 3.1
X1 X3 46°
- x4 6.1°
SARINAL — mwh
1] Ride Height Er= 2/3w2 /shock absorber
Ride Height mm | E¥F . Pitch
Uvyavy RIvay B2 Uvo Ovk ~owiR 4L/ 0il
_ > Rear Shock Position Sus Link Rod Tread
T () Front m mmmjg_ﬁ O O R/ Wide
.t‘ " 0 U 005 mm [ 0—Narrow WQCVQ_,
) AN—Y— - : ’ pring
— [J0.75 mm
Front Spacer ® 1.0 mm XE_/Notes
r mm _ _ [11.25mm O—Jb/Roll
! _ [J1.5mm -
1 __ __ 7175 mm e glgelll
H- W\AI¢I F ﬁ [12.00 mm
pacer ( TUIE . N
Rear mm = : Hole Position lezN&C\Q
ide Spring
0 0 0k Top
Rear [J ~Bottom
8] E-5- RE—KavhO—5— FRONT REAR
Motor Electric Speed Controller F4Y Tire 4%,/ Tire
| ﬁ.m. SCtyF«vY
Timing SC Setting BEf® Diameter B /Diameter
T RIN—F7 H—ik
Spur Gear Servo HA—Ib Wheel A —Ib Wheel
E-FF7 FEk
Pinion Gear Receiver
N5923> /Tire Treatment N5223> /Tire Treatment
et IR(SHE
Body Transmitter
e - , R 2= FL FR Z RL RR
INFaYUVN RYYaYy @i Front % Rear | RAF7UVI IFAR h [5)
Body Mount Position Steering Expo m m
9L IT g/ Front % Rear TJ—FIURRA VR
Wing Brake E.P.
NyFU—/KRIv3av 20vMIL ITFRK B¥R8. Time B¥RS. Time
Battery, “Position Throttle Expo




Formula =7 N A

W BE CIAYRT [ PYRRT
W & A7Z2T7IU8 [ A—Ruk

Wy Bl B o] |
SETTING SHEET ::usooor e maE %

AN & 94Uk Direct o
[ 2>>%2./Crank Ride Height 4 m
iy - O° KLk
| 0o Tread
| [O+05 . o
Va (o \\/J (1410 Mwm_v\\ﬁam
Nl i —/Narrow
J.Jffjlx\ 0+1.5
FrVIN—
Camber Angle 1
7y A7, /Up Stop h—f )
[%R9 ~Clearance Toe Angle OUT 1
3 mm 1T mm
XE.Notes
59> AbwT /Down Stop
F4iR8, Clearance
0.5 mm AF—
PIvARNAIYa1—
37 57 — =
SOUk ZR—t— U7 2Rt | D7 7Ll
Front Spacer Rear Spacer
O x4 — o
454>/ Inline ¥ (g : : ,.
~—JL 4mm./ Trail [ e U x3 Gx1 15
m\ X2 oxe 3.1°
O &x1 %3 46
U - Hx4a 6.1°
T} M_Mm_/,,_\._/m_ﬂ.nu_ﬂw t E=r= >ay¥ /shock absorber
\ﬂn Ride Height 4 |, | [E¥Z/Pitch
Uvyavy wRyvay S22 UV OvRk ~owik Eglgelll
J» _l— Rear Shock Position Sus Link Rod Tread 500
T] B (=) Front mm - SR Wide
ML IR ..[.‘ | o 0.5 mm [] 0—Narrow AIVVT -
o gUN—FK Front AN—H— ¢ 0 O.ﬂm mm Spring uu:\Q
: Shock ron Spacer ) 1.0 mm X%/ Notes
2 72.4 mm - 1 mm | ﬂ | ﬂ [11.25mm O—Jb./Roll
“.V ! [(J1.5mm -
T L 4L/ 0Oil
vlllw __ _ [J1.75 mm 500
. [J2.00 mm
pacer ) THiIE N oA
Rear 6 mm G Hole Position #ATNNC\Q
= v Side Spring
0 v 0 t/Top LR
Rear L] &Bottom
8] (- ZE—RKaVhO—5— PRON REAH
Motor Electric Speed Controller A4+ Tire 4% /Tire
| EA SCtyrF+vJ
Timing SC Setting BE#& Diameter Ef& Diameter
T RIN—F7 H—ik
Spur Gear servo A —IU Wheel Hiq—Ib Wheel
(b, DV S5 4 FEkk
Pinion Gear Receiver
593> /Tire Treatment N5223> /Tire Treatment
wFo eSS
Body Transmitter
. = FL FR £ RL RR
IWF4Y UV RYYaY B Front #% Rear |ATF7UVYI IFRKR W W
Body Mount Position Steering Expo m mh
94T A/ Front % Rear TU—FIVRRAVb
Wing Brake E.P.
NyFU—/RIvav 20vRb TFRR B¥f, Time B¥R.Time
Battery, “Position Throttle Expo




Settings Guide

NEYERUEIENE

Il Camber angle

Initially set the camber to 1 degree of negative camber(bottom of
the wheel farther out than the top). Increasing the negative camber
angle will improve front grip and provide better steering entering
the corner, while reducing the angle will reduce steering. However
when using rubber tires, excessive negative camber may result in
understeer.

Hl Toe angle

Initially set the toe angle to 1 degree TOE-OUT(tire direction
toward the outside). Setting the toe angle to TOE-IN(tire direction
toward the inside)may result in reduced directional stability.

Hl Caster angle

Positive caster improves directional stability, and helps to increase
steering while exiting the corner. Reducing the caster angle can be
used to help prevent traction-rolling(grip-rolling) in high grip
conditions.

B Lower arm inner adjustment screws (upper and
lower screws)

Tightening the upper and lower adjustment screws so that they are
in contract with the lower arm, will stiffen the suspension and
provide maximum roll stiffness(anti-sway or anti-roll bar effect).
Loosening the upper and lower adjustment screws will soften the
suspension and reduce the suspension's roll stiffness.

Bl Knuckle arms (select from in-line or trailing)

The in-line knuckle arms provide better initial response, but reduced
directional stability. The trailing knuckle arms provide reduced initial
response, but better directional stability.

B Pitching damper

Using a harder oil for the pitching damper will improve rear grip. It is
recommended to use harder oils for asphalt/tarmac surfaces, and
softer oils for carpet surfaces.

B Pitching spring
The hard spring(black) is recommended for most surfaces, but for
bumpy or high-grip surfaces try the soft spring(silver).

Hl Damper length
Increasing the damper length will help provide improved grip during
acceleration.

B Roll damper
Using a harder oil for the roll damper will help improve rear grip.

M Rear side spring
Using a harder spring will help increase rear grip, improving
handling performance.

H Battery position

Using a short-type LiPo battery pack will allow fore/aft adjustment
of the battery position. Positioning the battery toward the rear will
improve rear grip, while positioning the battery toward the front will
improve handling.

H Ride height
Generally the ride height is set equally in both the front and rear,
between 4mm and 5mm.

H Steering crank (optional)

If using the optional steering crank, select the +1.5mm crank. The
optional steering crank provides a different steering ackerman, and
adjusts the weight balance for improved stability.

When setting up your YRF Formula OO1W, it is recommended to first find a setting for good
rear grip, then adjust the front end for steering as needed.

Nnotes |

MEEEL@ND




AS A MANUFACTURER OF WORLD UHAMPIONSHIP WINNINI » '

YO
ENJOY THI

LD

S PRODUCT KNOWING THAT YOU ARE DRIVING ONE OF THE BEST HANDLING K/ CARS EVER DESIGNED.

RCIMODELH{CARS

RDTI> > K YOKOMO
ITERHBZA R/C H— (SYFIY bO—IbH—) OFFIX—H—TT, ZORRBIE. LEAFEFE. SKEFE. I—0v/)EFE
ZUT R/C A—LU—RDOREIETHIHFTEFIEL —RXTHEH., R0 R/C A—V=FICERATNTLFET,

H%RA&tt ITJE T 120-0005 RRFEILXERE 5-23-7 TEL 03-5613-7553 FAX 03-5613-7552 =K 9~ 128 - 13K~ 17 K (EBZRB~%)




